
 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMITTEE SUMMONS 
 
C Hanagan 
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
The Pavilions 
Cambrian Park 
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX 
 
Meeting Contact: Sarah Daniel – 07385 086 169  
 
YOU ARE SUMMONED to a meeting of OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 2022-
2027 COMMITTEE to be held Hybrid at the Council Chambers, Clydach 
Vale on MONDAY, 4TH JULY, 2022 at 5.00 PM. 

 
Non Committee Members and Members of the public may request the facility to 
address the Committee at their meetings on the business listed although facilitation 
of this request is at the discretion of the Chair. It is kindly asked that such notification 
is made to Democratic Services by 5pm on the 29th June 2022 on the contact details 
listed above, including stipulating whether the address will be in Welsh or English. 

AGENDA Page 
No’s 

  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 

with 
the Code of Conduct 
Note: 
1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the personal 
interest: and 
2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave. 

 

    
2. MINUTES   
 To receive for information the minutes of the last meeting for the 

following Scrutiny Committees  
  

  Overview and Scrutiny  
  Children and Young People 

 



  Public Service Delivery, Communities and Prosperity 
  Health and Wellbeing  
  Finance and Performance  

  
  3 - 42  
REPORTS OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES   
    
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 To agree the Terms of Reference for the newly created Scrutiny 

Committees:  
 

  Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
  Education and Inclusion Scrutiny Committee 
  Community Services Scrutiny Committee  
  Climate Change, Frontline Services and Prosperity Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

  43 - 54  
4. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23   
 To consider and agree the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 

2022-23 
 

  55 - 84  
5. URGENT ITEMS   
 To consider any urgent business as the Chairman feels appropriate  
   
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 
Circulation:- 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 2022-2027 Committee 
(County Borough Councillor J Edwards and County Borough Councillor M Rees-
Jones respectively) 
 
County Borough Councillors: Councillor J Bonetto, Councillor J Brencher, 
Councillor S Evans, Councillor S Evans, Councillor G Hughes, Councillor C Middle, 
Councillor K Morgan, Councillor S Morgans, Councillor M Powell, 
Councillor G L Warren, Councillor K Webb and Councillor G E Williams 
 
Non Committee Member -   
 
 
 Chair of the Governance & Audit Committee, Mr C B Jones 



 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday, 28 
February 2022 at 5.00 pm. 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members in attendance:- 
 

Councillor M Adams (Chair) 
 

Councillor W Lewis Councillor J Brencher 
Councillor A Cox Councillor M Griffiths 

Councillor G Hughes Councillor P Jarman 
Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor W Jones 

Councillor S Rees  
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Roger Waters, Director of Frontline Services 

Andrew Stone, Head of Flood Risk Management and Strategic Projects, 
Melanie Warburton, Diversity & Inclusion Manager, 

Richard Evans, Director of HR 
 

Also in attendance: 
 

Mr Michael Evans, Head of Operations South Wales Central NRW 
Mr Steve Wilson, Managing Director- Wastewater Service, Business Customers & Energy, Welsh 

Water 
  
  

26   Apologies  
 

 

 An apology of absence was received from County Borough Councillors J James 
MS, S Morgans, E Stephens and W Treeby. 
  
 

 

 
27   Declaration of Interest  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
  
 

 

 
28   Minutes  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 9th December 2021 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
  
 

 

 
29   Consultation Links   

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 Members RESOLVED to acknowledge the information provided through the 

consultation links in respect of open consultations, Welsh Government 
consultations and those matters being consulted upon by the local authority. 
  
 

 

 
30   ANNUAL EQUALITY REPORT 2020-21  

 
 

 Members were presented with the Annual Equality Report 2020/2021 by the  
Diversity and Inclusion Manager for the purpose of undertaking pre-scrutiny and 
providing feedback and comments in advance of Cabinet’s consideration of the 
report. 
  
Members were advised that the Annual Equality Report has been developed  
to fulfil the Council’s legal duties and obligations to report on its progress in  
delivering the General and Specific Equality Duties. Members were asked to  
consider whether the report has captured the relevant information required to  
fulfil the Council’s legal duties and obligations to report on how it has met the  
General Equality Duty set out in the Equality Act 2010. 
  
Members welcomed the Annual Equality Report and commented that it had 
successfully captured a wide range of issues and actions that had and were 
currently being undertaken, despite the high level of demands on the service 
area, which demonstrated the Council’s commitment to the principles of equality 
and diversity.  
  
Members were pleased to see that their comments from last year had been 
incorporated into the report to include the emerging issues as a result of the 
COVID-19 pandemic and the Black Lives Matter movement as part of the future 
work. 
  
Following consid
[...]
ions contained in the 
review of the Council’s response to Storm Dennis Cabinet Report 18 
December 2020;  

2.  Acknowledge the additional information as previously requested by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee; and 

3.  Propose that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee of the next Council, 
determine its focus upon this matter, as part of its work programming for the 
2022/23 Municipal Year. 

 

Page 5

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/Cabinet/2020/12/18/Reports/Item6ReviewoftheCouncilsResponsetoStormDennis.pdf
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/Cabinet/2020/12/18/Reports/Item6ReviewoftheCouncilsResponsetoStormDennis.pdf
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/Cabinet/2020/12/18/Reports/Item6ReviewoftheCouncilsResponsetoStormDennis.pdf


  
  

32   Chair's Review and Close  
 

 

 The Chair announced that this would be the last meeting of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee before the Local Government Elections 2022. He 
acknowledged those Members who may not be standing and extended his best 
wishes to all Members in the forthcoming election 

The Chair thanked Members and Officers for attending and summarised the 
actions to be taken forward. The pre scrutiny comments and observations 
regarding the Equality Annual Report 2020/21 would be reported to Cabinet at 
its meeting in March 2022 and he highlighted the recommendations to have 
arisen from the Action Plans and Scrutiny’s consideration of the remaining 
Section 19 reports at Agenda item 5.  

  
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 7.15 pm CLLR M. ADAMS 
CHAIR. 

Page 6



 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee meeting held 

on Wednesday, 16 March 2022 at 5.00 pm  
 

County Borough Councillors - Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Members in 
attendan
[...]
th the 
family and act as their central point; They will manage their plans and other 
professionals around that too. Extension of the timescale can be extended if 
needed and exit strategies will be set in order to provide on-going support.   
In relation to the hard-to-reach parents, the Head of Community Wellbeing and 
Resilience advised Members that as parents work full-time changes have been 
made in order to make services available remotely to allow greater flexibility for 
parents.  
  
Lastly a query was raised in regard to the face-to-face contact; the Member 
inquired if RFS are confident in the service in ensuring that children and young 
people are not falling through the gap as a consequence of a reduction of face-
to-face contact.   
  
The Head of Community Wellbeing and Resilience advised Members that 
throughout the Pandemic, RFS has worked alongside AWS to ensure robust 
pathways are in place for children by working closely with schools, and youth 
services to ensure all children are identified.  
  
All Members in the Committee thanked the Service for its extensive work 
towards supporting families across RCT.  
  
RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the report 
  
  
  

27   School Admissions  
 

 

 The Head of Service Transformation presented the report to Members which 
provided a summary of the annual school admissions process.  Members were 
reminded that a report was provided for the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee on the 26th of February 2020, which detailed the Council’s school 
admissions process. This report provides an update on developments within 
school admissions in the last 12 months and application date for the forthcoming 
2022/2023 admissions year. 
  
Following the report, a Member raised a query based on table 4.2, it was asked, 
for children who do not take up their offer, how the school admissions team 
monitor children to make sure they are in the system.  
  

 

Page 11



The Head of Service Transfor
[...]
h foot fall such as Theatres, Stadiums, and Communities.   
  
RESOLVED: Members noted the content of the report  
  
  

29   Urgent Business  
 

 

 None 
  
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at Time Not 
Specified 

CLLR S REES-OWEN 
CHAIR. 

Page 14



 

 

 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL PUBLIC SERVICE DELIVERY, COMMUNITIES AND 
PROSPERITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting of the Public Service Delivery, Communities and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on Thursday, 17 February 2022 at 5.00 pm. 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Public Service Delivery, Communities and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee Members in attendance in the Chamber:- 

 
Councillor S Bradwick (Chair) 

Councillor E George 
 

County Borough Councillors - Public Service Delivery, Communities and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee Members in attendance virtually:- 

 
 

Councillor J Barton Councillor A Chapman 
Councillor A Fox Councillor D Grehan 

Councillor G Holmes Councillor W Jones 
Councillor G Stacey Councillor W Treeby 

Councillor M Weaver Councillor T Williams 
  
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr S Humphreys, Head of Legal Services  
Mr D Batten, Head of Leisure 

Ms W Edwards, Service Director – Community Services 
Ms N Jones, Waste Services Strategic & Ops Officer 

Mr S Owen, Service Director – Streetcare 
Mr R Wistow - Ecologist 

Mr N Kelland – Principal Officer Libraries 
Mr G Henson - Countryside Manager 

Mr D Brown – Invasive Species Officer 
Mrs T Watson - Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 

 
Other County Borough Councillors in attendance:- 

 
Councillor A Crimmings – Cabinet Member for Environment, Leisure & Heritage Services 

 
 

8   Apologies  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors J James 
(MS) and S Pickering. 
 

 

9   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the following declarations of  

Page 15



 

personal interest were made: 
 
Agenda item 5 - G
[...]
or 5 years previously, and felt this was the best Committee. The 
Chair appreciated the work, efforts and contributions from every Member of the 
Committee and wished all Members the best for the future and hoped to see 
many back in the chamber in May. 
 

 

18   Urgent Business  
 

 

 None 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 7.23 pm CLLR S. BRADWICK 
CHAIR. 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 15 

February 2022 at 5.00 pm. 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Members in 
attendance:- 

 
Councillor R Yeo (Chair) 

 
Councillor S Evans Councillor L De Vet 
Councillor M Forey Councillor M Griffiths 
Councillor P Howe Councillor G Jones 
Councillor L Jones Councillor S Powderhill 

Councillor A Roberts Councillor G Stacey 
Councillor S Trask Councillor J Williams 

 
Officers in attendance:- 

 
Mr D Batten, Head of Leisure Parks & Countryside 

Ms S Kochalski, Leisure Strategy Manager 
Mr K Nicholls, Leisure Operations Manager  

Mrs S Handy, Members’ Researcher & Scrutiny Officer  
 

Guests:-  
Councillor A. Crimmings 

Councillor G. Caple  
 

  
22   Welcome  

 
 

 The Chair welcomed Members to the last meeting of the Health & Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee for the 2021-22 Municipal Year.  
 

 

 
23   Declaration of Interest  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

 
24   Minutes  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 22nd November as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

 
25   Consultation Links  

 
 

 Members acknowledged the consultation links which were provided for their 
information and RESOLVED to note any consultations that are relevant to the 
remit of the Committee. 

 

Page 29



 
  

26   Leisure Medium Term Str
[...]
rent/Governor Representative 
Mr M Veale – Parent/Governor Representative 

 
   

54   Apologies  
 

 

 Apologies of absence were received from County Borough Councillors S 
Bradwick, E George, J James, and S Rees-Owen. 
 

 

 
55   Scrutiny Research Function  

 
 

 The Senior Democratic & Scrutiny Officer referenced the research facilities that 
were available to Members within the Council Business Unit. Members were 
advised that if they had any specific queries to email them to 
Scrutiny@rctcbc.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
56   Declaration of Interest  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

 

Page 33



57   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 2 February 2022 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

 
58   Consultation Links  

 
 

 The Senior Democratic & Scrutiny Officer referenced the consultation links, 
which were available through the ‘RCT Scrutiny’ website. Members were 
reminded that information was provided in respect of relevant consultations for 
consideration by the Committee, which were circulated monthly. 
 

 

 
59   Town Centre Regeneration Update  

 
 

 The Service Director – Prosperity and Development took Members through the 
report on Town Centre Regeneration and Development which provided a 
summary update on the progress being made to deliver town centre 
regeneration in Rhondda Cynon Taf (RCT). At paragraph 3.2 it was highlighted 
that the economy of town centres in RCT had been challenged, over the last two 
years as a result of the external economic influences of Brexit, the Covid-19 
pandemic, storms and flooding and the changing patterns of the retail sector, 
which had seen national chain retailers leaving high street locations. Because of 
this, Town Centre Regeneration continued to be a key priority for the Council. At 
paragraph 4, the Service Director – Prosperity and Development noted that this 
was a detailed re
[...]
E OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES  

 
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 

1.  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1.1     The purpose of this report is to propose the Draft Terms of Reference for 
approval by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the newly established 
Scrutiny Committees.    

 
 

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
          It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  
 
2.1  Consider and approve the draft Terms of Reference as attached at Appendix A 

to the report 
  

2.2   Request that the Service Director – Democratic Services & Communications 
reports the determined Terms of Reference to the respective revised scrutiny 
committees.  

 
   

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 As agreed in a report to Council’s AGM on 25th May 2022 the Council’s Scrutiny 
Structure has been revised to respond to areas of improvement identified since 
the previous scrutiny arrangements put in place in 2019.   
 

3.2 The new arrangements will ensure the Council’s scrutiny arrangements are well-
placed to respond to the new requirements of the Local Government & Elections 
(Wales) Act 2021. This includes responding to the revised responsibilities for the 
Governance & Audit Committee. 
 

 
4. CURRENT SITUATION  

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 3

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s34960/Report.pdf?LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=163&MId=50004126&LLL=0
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/asc/2021/1/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/asc/2021/1/contents
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=149&LLL=0


4.1  To respond to the requirements and direction of the Local Government & Elections 
(Wales) Act 2021 and to enhance the significant changes in approach and 
structure made in 2019, the following Scrutiny Structure arrangement is outlined 
for member’s information below  
 

 Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 Education & Inclusion Scrutiny Committee 

 Community Services Scrutiny Committee 

 Climate Change, Frontline Services & Prosperity Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
4.2 The draft terms of reference attached at Appendix A are provided for members 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider and approve 
 

 
5. CONSULTATION 

 
 

5.1 A meeting was held with the Group Leaders prior to the proposed Scrutiny 
Structure being presented to the AGM for their comments and feedback. 
 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1    There are no financial implications as a result of the recommendations set out in 
the report. 

 
 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS OR LEGISLATION CONSIDERED 
 

7.1 There are no legal implications as a result of the recommendations set out in the 
report, although amendments to the Councils constitution will need to be taken 
forward as appropriate. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972  
 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
 
 

COUNCIL AGM 2022 – Review of Scrutiny Arrangements 2022- 2027 
 

4th JULY 2022 
 
 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 
COMMUNICATIONS 

 
 

Page 45

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s34960/Report.pdf?LLL=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Chair & Vice Chair Corporate Plan & Priorities Remit Cabinet Member(s) Lead Officer(s) 

Chair: Cllr J Edwards 
 
Vice Chair :Cllr M Rees 
Jones 
 

To find out who sits on 
this Committee please 
click here 

As the overarching Scrutiny 
Committee:- 

 
Holding the Executive to 
account in respect of all three 
priorities within the Council’s 
Corporate Plan  i.e:  
 
1. Ensuring People: are 

independent, healthy and 
successful; 
2. Creating Places: where 
people are proud to live, work 
and play; 
3. Enabling Prosperity: creating 
the opportunity for people and 
businesses to: be innovative; be 
entrepreneurial; and fulfil their 
potential and prosper 
 
The Council's Corporate Plan 
2020-2024 

 Polic
[...]
orate Plan 2020- 
2024 

 

 Crime & Disorder Committee (under 
Sections 19 and 20 of the Police and 
Justice Act, 2006) 

 Climate Change 

 Strategic Regeneration 

 Economic Development 

 Town Centres 

 Events & Tourism 

 Jobs Growth & Skills 

 Environment & Sustainable 
Development 

 Waste Services 

 Streetcare 

 Highways improvements 

 Cultural Services 

 Heritage 

 Libraries 

 Parks & Countryside 

 Play areas 
 

 
 Cabinet Member for 

Prosperity & Development  
 

 Cabinet Member for 
Environment & Leisure 

 
 Any other Cabinet Member 

as and when required 

 

 Chief Executive  
 

 Director 
Prosperity & 
Development 
 

 Director of 
Frontline Services  
 

 

 Any other lead 
officer as and 

when required 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 

P
age 54

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/GetInvolved/Consultations/CompletedConsultations/NewCorporatePlanAgreed.aspx
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/GetInvolved/Consultations/CompletedConsultations/NewCorporatePlanAgreed.aspx


 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

4th July 2022 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE 2022/23 MUNICIPAL 
YEAR 

 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 
COMMUNICATIONS 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1.1   The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ comment and approval on the 
draft Work Programme of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee for the 2022/23 
Municipal Year and to receive a list of matters requiring consideration by the 
Cabinet over the 2022/23 Municipal Year and ascertain whether there are any 
topics that can undergo pre-scrutiny by this Committee. 

2.   RECOMMENDATION  

 It is recommended that Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee:  

2.1  Agree on issues for inclusion on the Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s Work 
Programme for the 2022/23 Municipal Year (as set out in Appendix 1) (with 
appropriate amendment as necessary); and  

2.2   Determine which items already identified within the Cabinet Work Programme 
should be pre-scrutinised by this Committee from the Cabinet Work Programme 
for the 2022/23 Municipal Year (as set out at Appendix 2).  

2.3  Request that the Service Director Democratic Services & Communications 
notifies the appropriate Cabinet Member and responsible Officer, of the matters 
identified for pre-scrutiny in advance of Cabinet consideration.  

Page 55

Agenda Item 4



2.4 Agree for the work programmes of the subject scrutiny committees, to be 
considered at the next meeting of this Committee.   

3.    REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1    There is a requirement to devise and publish a Work Programme for each of 
the Council’s Scrutiny Committees as set out in Part 4 of the Constitution 
(Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules). The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is 
responsible for setting and agreeing its own Work Programme. However, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee also has a co-ordinating role and will ensure 
that there is no duplication of work across the thematic scrutiny committees.  

3.2      In consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee together with appropriate Council Officers and the relevant Cabinet 
Members, through the one-to-one engagement sessions, an initial list of work 
topics for the Overview & Scrutiny Committee has been produced and is 
attached at Appendix 1. 

3.3      Opportunity is provided to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee to consider the 
proposed list of matters requiring consideration by Cabinet during the 2022 /23 
Municipal Year to ascertain whether there are any topics which can undergo 
pre-scrutiny by this committee. (A copy of the Cabinet Work Programme is 
attached for information at Appendix 2). 

4.    BACKGROUND 

 
4.1   The work programme should reflect the committee's aims and objectives as well 

as add value to the work of the Council.  It is up to the Committee to agree the 
items for inclusion in its work programme, but ideas are brought together from a 
number of sources to assist members in their choices. It is important that all 
Members have the opportunity to put forward items for consideration. 

         4.2   1-1 Engagement sessions will be undertaken to provide an opportunity for the 
respective Cabinet Members, Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs and Scrutiny 
lead Officers to discuss their respective work programmes, identify any key 
topics for inclusion and enhance dialogue and the flow of information between 
Cabinet and Scrutiny. 

4.3   There are a number of areas which have been taken into account when 
developing the Draft Work Programme 

  The work programme represents a mixed selection of topics; 
  It meets deadlines in relation to other Council meetings and those of external 

partners; 

Page 56



  Consideration as to whether the topic duplicates review activity which is taking 
place elsewhere; and 

  Flexibility- to ensure that new topics can be factored in and changes 
accounted for. 

 
 5.      CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 
5.1     Attached at Appendix 2 is the Cabinet Work Programme for 2022/23 and 

Committee is asked to consider if there are any topics that can undergo pre-
scrutiny by this Committee. 

 
6. SCRUTINY AREAS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
6.1 To support effective scrutiny, challenge and policy development members are 

advised to determine matters for consideration within the committees work 
programme from a range of perspectives. These should include: 

 
- Pre scrutiny of the identified key decisions proposed for Cabinet 

consideration over the next municipal year 
- The delivery of services against the proposed of objectives of decisions 
- Matters of strategic significance to the Council, partners and stakeholders 
- The development of policy of recommendation for consideration by the 

Cabinet.  
 

6.2     To promote public participation in scrutiny, members are advised to provide 
sufficient capacity within the work programme to accommodate matters 
identified for scrutiny by the public. A Pubic Participation Strategy, which will 
provide a mechanism for stronger participation by the public and residents, 
will shortly be presented for member consideration, in-line with the new 
requirements contained with the Local Government & Elections Act (Wales) 
(2021).  
 

6.3     Members are also advised to focus their scrutiny activities in areas, where 
maximum value can be achieved and to ensure that sufficient capacity is 
made available to respond to business yet identified by Cabinet for 
consideration and the Council’s response to national policy drivers.  
 

6.4     Most importantly members are advised to maintain focus, when planning your 
committees work programme, to enable the approach level of questioning and 
challenge to take place.  

 
   7.      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

    

Page 57



 7.1    An Equality Impact Assessment is not needed because the contents of the 
report are for information purposes only and further analysis of each of the 
Work Programme will be needed if the recommendations are to be taken 
forward. 

 
 8.    CONSULTATION 

 
     8.1   The draft Work Programme has been compiled in discussion with the Chairs 

and Vice Chairs of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees in consultation with 
Council Officers as well as the relevant Cabinet Member. 

 
  9      FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 9.1     There are no financial implications aligned to this report. 

 
 10.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND LEGISLATION CONSIDERED 

 
  10.1  The report has been prepared in accordance with paragraph Part 4 of the 

Constitution (Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules). 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972  
 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
 

 

Page 58



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

4th JULY 2022 
 

 
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVIC
[...]
plied to each individual work programme that provides Committees with the capacity to scrutinise 
new / urgent issues that arise during the year.  

 

P
age 61



Date/Time Overarching Item Officer 
 

Cabinet 
Member 

Scrutiny Focus 

4th July 2022 
 
 

  Draft Overview & 
Scrutiny Work 2022/2023 
 

 
  Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees New Terms 
of Reference  
 
 

 

  Service Director 
Democratic Services 
& Communications 
 

  Service Director 
Democratic Services 
& Communications 

 

 Scrutiny & Challenge –  
For O&S to agree its own work 
programme and Cabinet Work 
Programme for the 2021/2022 
Municipal Year 
 
 
For Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to set and agree the 
Terms of Reference for the 
following:  

  Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

  Education and Inclusion 
Scrutiny  

  Community Services 
Scrutiny Committee  

  Climate Change, Frontline 
Services and Prosperity 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
20th July 2022  Overview and Scrutiny 

Finance Sub Committee  
 
Council’s Performance & 
Resources Report 
 
 

  Director Finance and 
Digital Services 

 To provide Overview and Scrutiny 
with an overview of the Council’s 
performance, both from a financial 
and operational perspective 

14th September 2022  Office Accommodation  
Pre-Scrutiny (Cabinet 26th 
September)  
 
 

Chief Executive  
 
 
 

 To pre-scrutinise the draft Office 
Accommodation Strategy 

P
age 62



Council Corporate Plan - 
Investment Priorities  
 
Pre-Scrutiny (Cabinet 26th 
September)  
 
Councils Corporate 
Performance Report  
 
(Pre-Scrutiny (Cabinet 12th 
October)  
 
Budget Consultation Report  
(Pre-Scrutiny (Cabinet 12th 
October)  
 
 

Director of Finance and 
Digital Services  
 
 
 
 
Director of Finance and 
Digital Services  
 
 
 
 
Service Director      
Democratic Services 
& Communications 
 

12th October 2022   
 
 
 

 
 

  

16th November 2022  Council’s Performance & 
Resources Report 

 
Pre Scrutiny (Cabinet 21st 
November)  
 
Eisteddfod Up
[...]
 Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee

	3 Terms of Reference
	3. Appendix A - TORs
	OVERVIEW - TOR
	Education and Inclusion TOR
	Community Services TOR
	Climate Change, Frontline Services & Prosperity TOR


	4 Draft Work Programme 2022-23
	OS Work Programme- July 2022 - March 2023
	Cabinet Work Programme - 2022 - 23






Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 2022-2027 COMMITTEE 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 2022-2027 Committee meeting held on 

Monday, 4 July 2022 at 5.00 pm  
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Overview and Scrutiny 2022-2027 Committee Members in 
attendance:- 

 
Councillor J Edwards (Chairperson)  

Councillor M Rees Jones (Vice Chairperson)  
Councillor J Bonetto  

Councillor J Brencher  
Councillor Sheryl Evans 

Councillor C Middle  
Councillor K Morgan  
Councillor S Morgans  
Councillor G Warren   

 
Officers in attendance 

 
Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 

Ms S Daniel, Principal Democratic Services Officer  
Ms J Nicholls, Principal Democratic Services Officer  

 
Apologies  

 
Councillor M Powell  
Councillor S Evans  

Councillor G Hughes  
Councillor J Brencher  

Councillor K Webb 
 
  

1   Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

 
2   Minutes  

 
 

 RESOLVED: Members noted the minutes of the Scrutiny Committees with the 
amendment that Councillor J Edwards was Chair of the last meeting of the 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

 
3   Terms of Reference  

 
 

 The Service Director Democratic Services and Communication presented the 
report to Members to propose the Draft Terms of Reference for approval by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the newly established Scrutiny 
Committees.    
  
Members were reminded that to respond to the requirements and direction of the 

 



Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021 and to enhance the significant 
changes in approach and structure made in 2019, arrangements for the following 
Scrutiny Structure arrangement had been implemented following approval at the 
Council’s AGM on the 25th May 2022 
  
                     Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
                     Education & Inclusion Scrutiny Committee 
                     Community Services Scrutiny Committee 
                     Climate Change, Frontline Services & Prosperity Scrutiny Committee 
 
Members were asked to review the new draft Terms of Reference attached at 
Appendix A for each of the Scrutiny Committees.  
  
Following consideration by Members it was  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.            Approve the draft Terms of Reference as attached at Appendix A to the 
report 
2.            Request that the Service Director – Democratic Services & 
Communications reports the determined Terms of Reference to the respective 
revised scrutiny committees. 
  

4   Draft Work Programme 2022-23  
 

 

 The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications presented his 
report which sought Members’ approval on the Committee’s draft Work 
Programme for the 2022/23 Municipal Year and to identify any topics on the 
Cabinet Work Programme that can undergo pre-scrutiny by this Committee. 
  
  
To support effective scrutiny, challenge and policy development members are 
advised to determine matters for consideration within the committees work 
programme from a range of perspectives. These should include: 
  

-       Pre scrutiny of the identified key decisions proposed for Cabinet 
consideration over the next municipal year 

-       The delivery of services against the proposed of objectives of 
decisions 

-       Matters of strategic significance to the Council, partners and 
stakeholders 

-       The development of policy of recommendation for consideration by 
the Cabinet.  

  
To promote public participation in scrutiny, members were also advised to 
provide sufficient capacity within the work programme to accommodate matters 
identified for scrutiny by the public. A Pubic Participation Strategy, which will 
provide a mechanism for stronger participation by the public and residents, will 
shortly be presented for member consideration, in-line with the new 
requirements contained with the Local Government & Elections Act (Wales) 
(2021).  

 

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=163&MId=50004126&LLL=0


  
Following consideration by the Committee it was RESOLVED:  
  

1.         Agreed on issues for inclusion on the Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s 
Work Programme for the 2022/23 Municipal Year as detailed in 
Appendix 1 to the report 

2.         Determined which items already identified within the Cabinet Work 
Programme should be pre-scrutinised by the Committee from the 
Cabinet Work Programme for the 2022/23 Municipal Year as set out at 
Appendix 2 

3.         That the Service Director Democratic Services & Communications 
notifies the appropriate Cabinet Member and responsible Officer, of the 
matters identified for pre-scrutiny in advance of Cabinet consideration.  

4.         Agreed for the work programmes of the subject scrutiny committees, to 
be considered at the next meeting of this Committee.   

  
  
  
  

5   Urgent Items  
 

 

 None 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 5.09 pm Cllr J Edwards 


